JENSEN LITIGATION SOLUTIONS
180 Morth LaSalle Street

Suite 2800

Chicago, IL 60801

312.236.6936

B77.603.6736

www.jensenlitigation.com

Chicago Housing Authority

Report of Proceeding

Taken on: April 05, 2017

JENISEN

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o O A~ wWw N P

e o i
W N L O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 1

CH CAGO HOUSI NG AUTHCORI TY
PUBLI C COMVENT MEETI NG

DRAFT TSP & LEASE 45TH & COTTAGE GROVE

Report of Proceedi ngs had at the Chicago
Housi ng Aut hority Public Comrent Meeting, held at Lake
Park Crescent, 4117 South Lake Park Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois, on the 5th day of April, A D., 2017,

commenci ng at the hour of 5:30 p.m

APPEARANCES:

MS. JENNI FER HOYLE
Director of Strategic Managenent and
Part nershi ps for the Chicago Housi ng
Aut hority

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 2

M5. HOYLE: | think we're going to go ahead and
get started. Just so everyone knows, we do have a
sign |l anguage interpreter conmng if anyone needs it.

Good evening. M nane is Jennifer Hoyle
and |'"'mthe Director of Strategic Managenent and
Part nershi ps for the Chicago Housing Authority. |[|'d
like to wel cone you to the Public Comment Hearing on
the Draft TSP and Lease for Phase | of the 45th &
Cottage G- ove Redevel opnent Program which is
repl acenent housing for Washi ngton Park. The purpose
of this hearing is to collect comrents on the Draft
TSP and Lease before these docunents are submtted to
the Board of Comm ssioners for approval.

In addition to voi cing your comrent here
tonight, residents in the community can submt witten
comrents to CHA t hroughout the comment period which
began on March 21st and ends on April 20th. Copies of
the draft TSP and Lease are available on CHA's web
site at ww.thecha.org. W also have copies of these
docunents avail able here tonight for your review If
you have not already done so, please nake sure to sign
in at the registration table before you | eave toni ght.

"' mgoing to begin the neeting by making

several introductions. Please stand when | say your

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 3

nanme. First -- well, we have our sign | anguage
interpreter who is on the way but isn't here yet; so

I f you need that service, please raise your hand or
indicate in sone way -- Mariano Torspego (phonetic) is
our Spani sh | anguage interpreter and he's right over
there and we have -- Lisa Walas is our court reporter
and she will transcribe everything that is said during
today's hearing and she's seated right next to ne
up-front. Next, we have representatives of the

devel opnent team Maya Hodari is CHA's director of
devel opnent and the devel opnment manager for this
project, Maya is in the back. And M kki Anderson and
Loui se Dool ey are attendi ng on behal f of

Bri nshore-M chael s, the devel oper for this project.

So before we nove in to the public conmment
session, MKkki and Louise will give a brief overview
of the devel opnent plan and TSP and Lease.

So if you guys want to get started, please
state which one of you is speaking.

M5. ANDERSON: M kki Anderson, and | amvice
presi dent of devel opnent for M chaels Devel opnent
Conpany and |I' mrepresenting the owner and devel oper
of the site, Brinshore-M chaels.

Wel cone to the neeting. And if you -- Are

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 4

you seeing fine? People in the back, if you want to
move up. You're fine? kay.

So just to tell you a little bit about the
devel opnent team for the project, Brinshore and
M chaels. The M chael s Devel opnent Conpany, we are a
42-year-ol d af fordabl e housi ng devel oper. W're one
of the nation's |argest affordable housing devel oper.
We happen to be headquartered Marlton, New Jersey.
W' ve devel oped nore than 55,000 housing units in
about 33 different states and that represents about
$2.5 billion, total dollars, in devel opment. Qur
partner, Brinshore Devel opnment Conpany, is an equally
I npressi ve affordabl e housi ng devel oper who are
focused nore on regional devel opnent and they are
| ocated in Northbrook. Brinshore-Mchaels in the
Chi cago area have been partners for nearly 15 years,
and we'll talk a little bit nore about other
devel opnents that we've worked on. But for the
devel opnent team for the proposed 45th and Cottage
project, in addition to Brinshore and M chael s
Devel opnment, we have the architects and planners for
the site which is Johnson & Lee Architects and
Pappageor ge Haynmes Associ ates. The general

contracting teamfor the devel opnent is MShane

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Construction who we've partnered with on at | east
three of our previous devel opnents, successful

devel opnents, and they are joint venturing with U amaa
Construction, which is one of the premere

African- Aneri can general contractors in Chicago. W
have | andscape architects, Site Design G oup, again an
I npressi ve | andscape architecture conpany headed by
Erni e Wong who has done, you know, nmny parks and
devel opnents across the city, very well-known, and

t hen our property nanager, Interstate Realty
Managenent, who's an affiliate of the M chaels

Devel opnment Conpany, and who is overseeing all of our
property nmanagenent here in the Chicago area.

So, again, Brinshore-Mchaels is a little
bit nore. W have been nmaster devel oper for the
former Robert Tayl or Hones which is called now Legends
South, also the former Henry Horner Hones which is
West haven Park, the Park Dougl as Devel opnent al so
known as Ogden North, fornmer Mapl ewood Courts which is
now City Gardens and also a site that we just
conpl eted at C ybourn and Division and so all tolled
i n Chicago, our joint venture partnership has created
nore than 1,600 affordable and market rate units here

inthe Gty of Chicago. So | think that we are

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 5

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

wel | -positioned to do an equally inpressive job here
at the 45th and Cottage site as wel|.

So let's start out talking a little bit
about the site. So the overall site plan, we have
Cottage G- ove Avenue on the east bordered by Langl ey
Avenue on the south. W have 45th Street -- East
45th Street on the north and East 45th Street on the
south of the developnent. On the total devel opnent,
we'll tal k about that first, we're |ooking at two
four-story md-rise buildings along Cottage G ove
Avenue and what that wll entail is retail units on
the first floor wth three stories of residential
units above it. The retail space size is
approxi mately 16,000 square feet of retail space and
along with 42 units of residential units in each of
the buildings, so for a total of 84 residential units
in those two buil dings.

What we al so have al ong Sout h Evans Avenue
whi ch al so sort of rounds 45th Street are three-story
wal k-up buildings. And, again, these are one-, two-,
three-, and four-bedroomunits on the -- what we're
seeing as the townhone flat or the wal k-up and one,
two, and three bedroons in the md-rise buildings

whi ch al so contains an elevator. So -- And then what

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 6

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 7
we have again on this additional site -- again which
wi Il be planned in future phases -- is -- it's very

simlar to the townhone flats here that is al ong South

Evans.

One of the things that | want to point out
I's because this is such a large site -- it's an entire
city block -- the devel opnent will actually be broken

down into two separate phases of devel opnent. So the
first phase of devel opnent which we're tal ki ng about
tonight primarily and which is sort of the subject of
this particular TSP are the two md-rise el evator
bui | dings al ong Cottage G ove and it will also
enconpass this park space here. So | want to talk a
little bit, too, before we nove to the next slide
about sort of the -- Again, this area here is an open
space plaza -- it's a public plaza -- that we envision
being, No. 1, an anchor for the, sort of, retail space
here. We'd like for there to be either a restaurant
or, you know, sone sort of destination place here and
we woul d use that plaza. W've tal ked about, you
know, in the wintertine, you may have sone caroling
there, sonme community uses. |In the spring and summer,
we could envision things |ikes a Farner's Market

taking place there; but it is a place where we

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 8

envi sion the community being able to conme and j ust
gather in a very positive and neani ngful way in that
space. |It's also tied to, not necessarily connected,
but it does have a relationship with this park space
in the mddle; again, a place where we envi sion being
safe, but being a place where residents and community
can cone, again, gather, talk, read a book, and just
be able to, you know, have community with their
residents.

The site will have anple parking and so
this particular -- there wll be both covered and
uncovered parking. So the parking that you see al ong
here, along this building and along this building,
that's actually covered parking; but we wanted to be
able to show you on this site plan -- So this parking
Is actually underneath the building and then there are
al so parking spaces that are on grade outsi de.
There's also this |ot here which would serve as retail
parking for the retail units that are al ong Cottage
G ove.

Okay. So sone of these things I've
hi ghlighted, but 1'lIl go over again. W' re talking
about on this particular first phase, 84 units and

m xed-i ncone, m xed-use famly building. Again, we're

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

proposing the two 42 units there with masonry,

el evators, and, again, with first floor retail, about
16, 000 square feet of retail, an outdoor plaza to
conpl enent the retail, both covered and uncovered

par ki ng spaces. And the new buil di ngs have been
designed to conpl enent the, sort of, historic or
traditional architecture style of the Bronzeville
community. So our architects have done, | think, a
really good job of, sort of, surveying the comunity.
We wor ked very closely with the working group so that
the buildings are very contextual and we're continuing
to flush out the designs because our goal -- although
we know t hat these buil dings are brand-new, the goal
Is to nmake them | ook as nuch a part of the fabric of
the community and | ook |ike they've been around for a
long tine. We know that that's difficult to exactly
recreate, but we're going to do our best to nmake sure
that the buildings fit the community and | ook Ii ke

t hey' ve been there.

W're going to talk a little bit about the
unit, I'Il talk about the unit mx. One thing that we
probably just introduced in, | think, our C ybourn and
Di vision building, the studio unit, that's sonething

that we hadn't done nuch for before, but we think

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 9

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

there is a nmarket for themhere in this comunity and
so we're introducing the studio units. It's inportant
to note that the studio units will be tax credit units
that we're calling affordable units and nmarket rate
units. None of the proposed units that are being

| eased to fornmer CHA famlies wll be studios. W
have one-bedroom units, two-bedroomunits, and, again,
t hree-bedroomunits. The overall plan wll include
four-bedroomunits. But, again, those four-bedroom
units wll be in the second phase of devel opnent. So,
again, we have a total of 84 units.

In terns of the percentages, we have 21 CHA
units which represent about 25 percent of the units.
Again, we have 38 tax credit or what we call
affordabl e units and those are units that are reserved
for famlies earning up to 60 percent of the area
medi an inconme; and | think they represent in the
nei ghbor hood of about 40 percent of the units, and
then the remaining units are market rate units, 25 of
t hose.

Again, the last point that | want to point
out is that all of the units between the incone |evels
will what we call float. So one of the things that we

make sure that we do is we design all of the units so

Page 10

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 11

that they're indistinguishable. W design themall to
a market rate level so that you can't wal k into any
particular unit and be able to say this nust be an
afford unit, this nust be a public housing unit,
because dependi ng on, you know, certain situations,
there may be a need to, again, nove soneone -- a
former public housing famly into any particular unit
on the site and so that's why we say that the units
will float.

And | want to show you -- These are -- |
want to nake sure that you guys know that these
proposed el evations -- these are still a work in
progress, but we want to sort of show you the
direction that we're going in terns of the building
designs. And, again, you'll notice that sone of them
whi ch, you know, have sort of the netal panels and
we'll show you a rendering in a mnute that | think
further illustrates this, so you see sone of the nore
contenporary elenents in the netal panels, but also a
| ot of the nore traditional in terns of, sort of,
the -- you know, the |inmestone-type feature and al so
the arch over the wi ndows and sone of the nore
traditional cornices that you see at the tops of the

bui | di ngs and al so, you know, the |engths of the

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 12

wi hdows and so we hope that we've done a really good
job again of pulling in sone nore traditional elenents
fromthe conmmunity but also adding a little bit of a
contenporary mx as well and so we take that, sort of,
conputerized version and it gives you a little bit of
a rendering of what we expect that the | andscape al ong
with the facade al ong Cottage G ove m ght | ook |ike
once these buildings are conpl et ed.

So brief presentation on, again, what we're
proposing and unit mx and if you guys have any
guestions about the devel opnent, I'mcertainly open to
answering any questions that you have.

M5. HOYLE: | was going to say, if we can wait,
do you have a second presentation or are you -- is
this --

M5. ANDERSON: It's not a Power Poi nt
presentation. Louise is going to talk alittle bit
about the highlights of the Tenant Sel ection Plan and
t he Lease.

M5. HOYLE: Yeah, if we could do that first and
then we'll go right into the public comment portion of
neeting and do all the Q%A at the sane tine.

So, Louise, if you want to discuss the TSP

and Lease.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

V5. DOOLEY: Yeah.

M5. HOYLE: Thank you.

M5. DOOLEY: Actually, all of the docunments that
have been distributed so that -- and | see that sone
of you have brought the docunents with you this
eveni ng, the Tenant Selection Plan and the Lease
docunents are fairly standard for us. They follow all
of the regulations and ordi nances so they actually
conmply with all of the federal, state, and | ocal
requi renents. They were devel oped specifically for
this coommunity with feedback fromthe comunity and
the working group. So what | would like to do is just
go ahead and invite your questions and see what you
want .

M5. HOYLE: Ckay. |I'msorry. | didn't nean to
interrupt you. There are a few things | have to say
before we start the public part of the neeting.

MS. DOOLEY: Sure.

M5. HOYLE: So for the people who cane in after
we started, | do want to nention again that we do have
a sign | anguage interpreter, Carnen Saunders, who's
seated right there and we al so have a Spani sh
interpreter in case anyone needs those services.

So if you would like to speak or submt a

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 13

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

witten comment tonight, please fill out one of these
green cards with your nane and contact information and
you can get these cards at the sign-in table or if you
rai se your hand, Bridget will bring one over to you.
You could also submt if you choose a witten conment
and not speak in the roomtonight just by checking
this box. And, again, the witten comments wll be
accepted through April 20th by e-mail, mail, or fax.

So while the floor is open for coments,
|"mgoing to call one person at atine. This is
not -- W don't have a | ot of people here tonight. W
usually limt it to two mnutes, so |I'l|l probably flag
you when you hit two mnutes just so we have enough
time for everybody to speak, but |I'mnot going to cut
anyone off. Because there is a court reporter
transcri bing the neeting, even though |I've already
cal l ed your nane, please state your nane again for the
record and renenber that only one person can speak at
a time for the purposes of keeping a clear record. So
|"mgoing to open the floor for comments.

And the first comment card that | have is
from Conmm ssi oner Franci ne Washi ngton. So,
Comm ssioner, if you' d like to go ahead. And, again,

I f anyone else's coment or would |like to comment,

Page 14

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 15

feel free to submt your green cards throughout the
meet i ng.

Ckay. You can go ahead, Commi ssi oner.
It's your turn.

M5. WASHI NGTON: | just have one comment. |
won't submt it, but | just want to go on the record
so you all know. There's a couple things. On page
10, the credit history, if | -- I'"ma resident --
public housing resident with a right to return.

THE COURT REPORTER  Talk up or stand --

Coul d she stand, maybe?

M5. HOYLE: Yeah.

Coul d you stand up? The court reporter is
havi ng troubl e hearing you.

M5. WASHI NGTON:  Franci ne Washi ngton, chairperson
of the Central Advisory Council. Page 10, | don't
agree and never have agreed with. Hopefully before
all this is built up, the rules will change because
|"mworking real hard onit. | don't agree with the
credit history. And being a public housing resident
wth aright to return, the only thing they should be
concerned about is whether or not there's an
outstanding rent, a poor rent payer, or | cannot pay

my utility bill. They shouldn't get nothing about ny

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 16

Sears and ny credit limt, m Mntgonmery Wards credit
cards. They shouldn't care whether or not | m ssed
the last three paynents. As |long as you show that |
have never m ssed paying ny rent, never m ssed paying
my utility, everything else shouldn't matter. And
then they say if you have not filed bankruptcy in the
| ast three years. W need to find out what that neans
because you got Chapter 7 and Chapter 13. If | file
one, | may be still paying. |If | file the other, it's
over and done with. It was done with six nonths after
| filed it. The slate was cleared. So why should you
hol d that against ne? That just doesn't nake sense.

| haven't figured that out. So those two things |
really don't agree with, especially the credit
background check. You're not -- You're not | ooking at
my credit histories. You want ny credit history?
Wel |, you know, you got three outstanding Sears bills
or three what have you. So what? That's ny personal
business. And | never believed in that, | still don't
believe init, and | still don't believe in the
Chapter 13. That's why | keep the [inaudible]. W
have a nice residence, we qualify. And every single
credit score has got nothing to do with ne paying ny

bills ontine. M credit score is probably .99.9. |

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 17

don't care if | die in debt as |ong as everything that
| need to pay to survive is paid. That's rent, |ight,
and gas.

M5. HOYLE: Ckay. Thank you.

The next person who filled out a card is
Betty Thonpson.

M5. THOWSON. M question in there witten on
the card is pet policy. | wanted to know what pet
policy is this site going to actually use? 1Is it
going to be the City's pet policy or is the pet policy
created just for this site or if/and and it is just a
pet policy created for this site, howis the
enforcenent going to be enforced? Right now we're
currently dealing with properties that have pets and
the policy is not enforced. So that's why | want to
know what pet policy is being used for this particul ar
site.

M5. HOYLE: GCkay. Did you want to answer that
tonight or did you want to --

M5. DOOLEY: 1'Il answer the question.

The pet policy is devel oped specifically
for this community and it's the job of the property
manager to enforce it. W don't wite a pet policy

that's in opposition to any of the City rules and

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 18

regul ations for pets. W really want responsible pet
owners, both for the benefit of the animal and for the
benefit of everyone in this conmunity. Sone people
are, you know, very pet-friendly and sone people are
not. So we like to enforce the rules and create a
policy that keeps pets safe and well-cared for and
keeps them from bei ng a nui sance to others in the
community. And that's -- That's essentially our goal.
So it's the property manager's job to enforce that
policy so that there's peace in the nei ghborhood
around the pets.

M5. THOWSON: So how do we have the -- How do we
make the property nanagers responsible for the |ack of
responsibility for the outside conmmunity for this
particular site? And the reason why | ask this
gquestion is because we're tal king about that right now
in this nei ghborhood, the pet policy that is in place,

the property nanagers can

- they are supposed to
enforce it; however, they don't enforce it and they
don't enforce it because pets may cone fromthe
Crescent and may go over to, say, |lake front, but then
they wll stop over at Sullivan Station and naeke the
crap. The pet doesn't have to be picked up because no

one is nonitoring it. The property manager cannot,

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 19

wi Il not, does not nonitor it. There's no canera
that's taking pictures of it. So we have people that
are friendly with pets, but then you have peopl e that
don't want to step in the pet poop. And a |lot of us
are stepping in pet poop because no one is enforcing
the pet policies. So how do we nake that happen?

M5. DOOLEY: Well, obviously, | can't address the
managenent that you' re tal king about. But | know for
us, it is the responsibility of the community's site
manager to enforce the policy. |If residents find that
the manager is not doing that, we really have an
open-door policy in our conpany all the way up to the
presi dent of the conpany. So if you find that you
have a manager that's really not enforcing a rule that
t hey should, you can go up the level if you can't get
a response fromthat manager and the next |evel person
I n our organization wll get back in touch with that
manager and neke sure that that takes pl ace.

M5. THOWPSON:  Ckay.

M5. ANDERSON:. And |I'd just like to add, one of
the things -- because the property manager is also an
affiliate of the owner, understand that as the owner,
it is absolutely our intent for the property manager

to be responsive to our residents, to adhere to the

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

rul es, and understand that as owners we al so hear
about it and we're open to hearing about it if the
property -- if we feel as if the property nmanager --
not just for the pet policy, but for any of the
policies in the |lease feel that they're not being
adhered to, again as Louise has said, not only is the
property managenent up to the president have an
open-door policy, but the owner of the property does
as well and so, again, if you're not getting
satisfaction wwth the property nanager, you can, you
know -- | advise you to work with the property
managenent team take that as high as you can go; but
to the extent that you're not getting what you need,
understand that the owner is also at your disposal to
help with anything that you have in terns of the
property.

M5. THOWPSON: Thank you. That's good enough.

M5. HOYLE: Ckay. Did you have anot her question?

M5. WASHI NGTON:  We're tal ki ng about the pet
policy. Francine Washington. Let ne just back up and
"Il say the sane thing. In your pet policy --
everybody is saying pet policy and everything is
people interpretation. So could you put aline in

there -- even though | nmay be handi capped or whatever,

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 20

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

di sabled, in the pet policy, could you put another
line there, can you be in the stoop -- if you can't be
in the stoop, then you can't have a pet. Pet policy
iIs mnor, but a lot of us we have -- we wal king to our
cars, getting out of our cars, you get out of your

car, your kids, they step in the poop, you track it in
your house or you track it in your car. So that's
becone a big concern. And |like the |ady that fell
down and broke her |eg, the dog nessed and she covered
with | eaves. The |ady wal ked to her car, stepped on
the leaf, and slipped and broke her leg in front of ny
door. The pet policy is a big issue and we got a | ot
of pets on the bl ock and they pooping in the grass
when you get out of your car and walk in the building
or fromthe lot to the grass to get to your house. So
could you put in your policy if you can't be behind
your pet, then you cannot have a pet. They got to
clean up after their pet. kay.

M5. HOYLE: Ckay. So | don't have any nore green
cards. And for those of have you m ght have just cone
in, if you do have a question or comment that you want
to tal k about tonight, you do have to fill out one of
t hese green cards. You can also submt a witten

comrent through the comment period which goes to the

Page 21

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 22

20th, | believe -- April 20th. So is there anyone in
t he room who needs a green card because they'd like to
coment ?

M5. WASHI NGTON: When do we start breaking
ground?

M5. ANDERSON: Ckay. |'Il talk a little bit
about the schedule, yes. The goal is to try to break
ground by late sumrer, early fall this year. That
really is what we're working hard toward. W are
right now at the point where we are starting to submt
information in terns of, you know, getting zoning on
the site and so we still have to go through the Cty
process to be rezoned, but also the City process in
ternms of financing and so we're really getting going
on that right now wth the goal of closing on
financing again in early fall and getting started with
construction very shortly thereafter.

M5. HOYLE: So does anyone el se have a question
or comment or a green card?

M5. JOHNSON: | have a question.

M5. HOYLE: Ckay. Could you -- Could you say
your nanme for the record and stand up, please?

M5. JOHNSON: W I ma Johnson. [|'d |ike to know on

the right to return what all qualification do you need

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

for the right to return? Because they say right to
return and then when you bring everything they asking
you for, they'll say no, you can't return because of
A Y, Z whatever. So what are your qualifications on
the right to return?

M5. HOYLE: That, | would have to check on. [|I'm

not going to be able to answer that tonight, but |

wll -- if you wite down your nane and cont act
information, | will have soneone get back to you about
t hat .

Ckay. Does anyone el se have a question or
coment ?

M5. FRANKLIN:. Just for clarity around the right
of return --

M5. HOYLE: Okay. Could you say your nane?

M5. FRANKLI N.  Sonya Franklin, Hone Resident
Services, CHA. As it relates to your question around
the right of return, you want to know t he
qualifications for this site in order to return,
correct, not just what it takes to return to --

M5. JOHNSON: For this site, yes.

M5. FRANKLI N  Ckay.

M5. HOYLE: Are there any nore questions or

coments tonight?

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 23

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 24

UNKNOWN FEMALE: So we can highlight sone of the
screening criteria that she's asking for. | knowit's
in the TSP, but maybe we can give sone general
response on that if she hasn't read through it.

M5. DOOLEY: Okay. Well, | can tal k about the
general site specific qualifications and | know t here
was a question about credit. In general, we do
this -- and please renenber that all of the site
specific criteria and the | ease docunents and the
house rules apply to everyone. It applies to public
housi ng, affordable, and market residents. So we
apply this criteria across the board to anyone who is
maki ng application to live at the site. And in
general, we do a crimnal background check, we do a
credit check. And those are very conmmbn no matter
where you go. |If you're a renter, nost apartnment
comuni ties are doing those checks. So we do those as
wel | .

One thing I wll say about the credit
checks is, | think that unless you're in the industry,
you probably are not famliar wth how those are
actually done. W hire a conpany, a third party who
IS -- they specialize in doing that. And what we get

fromthemis a recommendati on about the credit check

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 25

t hat they have done. The purpose of that is to
indicate the |likelihood that you will be a tinely and
faithful payer of your rent. It doesn't really have
anything to do with your credit score. W're actually
not allowed to work with a credit score, like a FICO
credit score. So we're looking at a report that gives
us the likelihood of whether soneone will pay rent,

not what their credit worthiness is. So that m ght
sound like it's all the sanme thing, but there really
is a difference there because that's what we're nostly
concerned with. W don't care if you can buy a car,
we don't care if you can open a credit card account.
We just care howlikely is it that you will be able to
pay your rent and that you will pay your rent.

UNKNOWN MALE: \What about bankruptcy?

M5. DOOLEY: Bankruptcy is one of the criteria
that we ook at it and we do look at it for a certain
period of tine.

M5. WASHINGTON:  If I'mdoing a 13, |'m nmaking
paynents. |If I'mdoing a 7, |'m exenpt.

M5. DOOLEY: Right.

M5. WASHI NGTON:  So why shoul d that affect ne?

It should be on the type -- If I"'mexenpt -- If I file

bankruptcy a year ago and try and get this place

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 26

today, all I did was | filed bankruptcy, but | no
| onger have all the bills because | filed a 7. But
why shoul d that affect ne? M noney is clear. Wy
should it affect ne? You think about it. Nobody ever
t hought about it. Nobody ever thought it. Just think
about it. It nmakes sense.

M5. DOOLEY: Ckay. I'll think about it.

M5. WASHI NGTON: 7 and 13 totally different.

M5. DOOLEY: The other thing that's available --
For any of the criteria that are listed, there is an
appeal process; and if there are mtigating factors,
t he deci sion around any of those criteria can be
reconsidered. So there is a process in place.

M5. WASHI NGTON: Never worked for nobody. Never
wor ked.

M5. DOOLEY: Ckay. Actually, | --

M5. WASHINGTON: |I'mon the Gty Advisory and it
didn't work over there either. Anyway ...

M5. DOOLEY: | hear you.

M5. WASHI NGTON:  Just think about it.

UNKNOWN FEMALE NO. 1: So what does your credit
score have to be?

M5. DOOLEY: We don't work with the credit score

so | can't say what the credit score is of any of our

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

appl i cants because we never see that.
M5. HOYLE: Ckay. Again, | don't have any green
cards. |If there are no additional comments, | wll
cl ose the neeting. | do want to add that we also --
the public coment period goes on through April 20th.
So if you | ook through these docunents and have
anot her question or conmment before that tinme, you can
submt it by e-mail or fax or regular mail if you
choose to do that. So you do have until April 20th if
there's sonmething el se you can think of while you're
| ooki ng over the docunents.
But since there is no one el se who wants to
comrent tonight, I'"mgoing to call the neeting to a
cl ose. Thank you for attending.
(WHEREUPON, the April 5, 2017
Publ i ¢ Conment Hearing was

adj our ned.)

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Page 27

Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N o g A~ W N P

e o i
W N L O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Chicago Housing Authority

Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017 Page 28

STATE OF ILLINO S )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

Lisa M Wil as, being first duly sworn, on
oath says that she is a Certified Shorthand Reporter
doi ng business in the Cty of Chicago, County of Cook
and the State of Illinois;

That she reported in shorthand the
proceedi ngs had at the Public Conment Heari ng;

And that the foregoing is a true and correct
transcri pt of her shorthand notes so taken as
aforesaid and contains all the proceedings had at the
Turnover Meeting of th ubli c Comment Heari ng.

.

LISA M WALAS, CSR

C.S.R No. 084-3787

SUBSCRI BED AND SWORN TO
before nme this 19th day of
April, A. D, 2017.

MARY B CIEZADLO
C . Official Sea)
- u:h Public - State of Iiinois

Notary Pubi
My Commission Expres Sap 9, 2019

NOTARY PUBLI C

ey

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: $2.5..clean

16,000 6:14 9:3

2017 27:15

20th 2:17 14:8
22:127:59

21 10:12
21st 2:17
25 10:13,19

33 4:10
38 10:14

4

40 10:18
42 6:159:1
42-year-old 4:6

45th 2:8 4:19 6:2,
6,7,19

5 27:15
55,000 4:9

60 10:16

$ 7

$2.5 4:11 7 16:8 25:20 26:2,8
1 8

1 7:17 26:21 84 6:16 8:23 10:11

1,600 5:23

10 15:8,16 o

13 16:8,21 25:19 09.9 16:24

26:8

15 4:16 A

absolutely 19:23
accepted 14:8
account 25:12
add 19:2027:4
adding 12:3
addition 2:14 4:20

additional 7:1
27:3

address 19:7
adhere 19:24
adhered 20:6
adjourned 27:17
advise 20:11

Advisory 15:16
26:17

affect 25:22 26:3,4

affiliate 5:11
19:22

afford 11:4

affordable 4:6,7,
13 5:23 10:4,15
24:11

African-american
5.5

agree 15:17,19
16:14

agreed 15:17

ahead 2:113:13
14:23 15:3

allowed 25:5
ample 8:10
anchor 7:17

Anderson 3:12,20
12:16 19:20 22:6

animal 18:2
answering 12:12
apartment 24:16
appeal 26:11
applicants 27:1
application 24:13
applies 24:10
apply 24:10,12
approval 2:13

approximately
6:14

April 2:17 14:8
22:1 27:5,9,15

arch 11:22

architects 4:21,22
5:6 9:8

architecture 5:7
9:7

area 4:165:13
7:1510:16

Associates 4:23

attending 3:13
27:14

Authority 2:6

Avenue 6:5,6,11,
18

B

back 3:12 4:1
19:17 20:20 23:9

background
16:15 24:14

bankruptcy 16:6
25:15,16,24 26:1

bedrooms 6:23

began 2:17

begin 2:23
behalf 3:13
believed 16:19
benefit 18:2,3
Betty 17:6

big 21:8,12

bill 15:24

billion 4:11

bills 16:17,24 26:2

bit 4:3,17 5:156:3
7:14 9:20 12:3,5,
17 22:6

block 7:7 21:13
board 2:1324:12
book 8:7
bordered 6:5
box 14:7
brand-new 9:13
break 22:7
breaking 22:4
Bridget 14:4
bring 14:4 23:2

Brinshore 4:4,12,
20

Brinshore-
michaels 3:14,23
4:155:14

broke 21:9,11
broken 7:7
Bronzeville 9:7
brought 13:5

building 8:13,16,
24 9:23 11:14
21:14

buildings 6:10,16,

17,20,23 7:12 9:5,
11,13,18 11:24
12:8

built 15:18

business 16:19

buy 25:11

C

call 10:14,23 14:10
27:13

called 5:16 14:17
calling 10:4
camera 19:1

car 21:6,7,10,14
25:11

card 14:2117:5,8
22:2,19 25:12

cards 14:2,315:1
16:2 21:20,23 27:3

care 16:217:1
25:11,12,13

Carmen 13:21
caroling 7:21
cars 215
case 13:23
Central 15:16

CHA 2:16 10:6,12
23:17

CHA's 2:18 3:10

chairperson
15:15

change 15:18
Chapter 16:8,21

check 16:15 23:6
24:14,15,24

checking 14:6
checks 24:17,20

Chicago 2:6 4:16
5:5,13,22,24

choose 14:527:9

city 5:9,20,24 7:7
17:24 22:12,13
26:17

City's 17:10
clarity 23:13
clean 21:18

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: clear..four-story

clear 14:19 26:3
cleared 16:11
close 27:4,14
closely 9:10
closing 22:15

Clybourn 5:21
9:22

collect 2:11

comment 2:7,14,
16 3:15 12:21
14:1,5,21,24 15:5
21:21,24 22:3,19
23:12 27:5,7,13,16

comments 2:11,
16 14:7,9,20 23:24
27:3

Commissioner
14:22,23 15:3

Commissioners
2:13

common 24:15

communities
24:17

community 2:15
7:22 8:1,6,8 9:8,9,
15,18 10:1 12:3
13:11 17:22 18:3,
8,14

community's
19:9

company 3:22
4:5,12 5:7,12
19:12,13 24:22

complement 9:4,
6

completed 5:21
12:8

comply 13:9

computerized
12:5

concern 21:8

concerned 15:22
25:11

connected 8:3

construction 5:1,
4 22:17

contact 14:2 23:8

contemporary
11:19 12:4

contextual 9:11
continuing 9:11
contracting 4:24
contractors 5:5
copies 2:17,19
cornices 11:23
correct 23:20

Cottage 2:94:19
6:2,5,10 7:12 8:19
12:7

Council 15:16
couple 15:7

court 3:6 14:15
15:10,13

Courts 5:19

covered 8:11,14
9:4 21:9

crap 18:23
create 185

created 5:22
17:11,12

credit 10:3,14
15:8,20 16:1,14,
16,23,24 24:7,15,
19,24 25:4,5,6,8,
12 26:21,23,24

Crescent 18:21
criminal 24:14

criteria 24:2,9,12
25:16 26:10,12

cut 14:14

D

dealing 17:14
debt 17:1

decision 26:12

depending 115

design 5:6 10:24
11:1

designed 9:6
designs 9:12
11:15

destination 7:19

developed 4:9
13:1017:21

developer 3:14,22
4:6,7,13 5:15

development
3:10,11,17,21 4:4,
5,11,12,14,19,21,
245:12,18 6:8 7.7,
8,910:10 12:11

developments
4:18 5:2,3,9

die 17:1
difference 25:10
difficult 9:16
direction 11:14
director 2:53:10
disabled 21:1
discuss 12:23
disposal 20:14
distributed 13:4
Division 5:219:23

documents 2:12,
20 13:3,5,7 24:9
276,11

dog 21:9
dollars 4:11

Dooley 3:1313:1,
3,18 17:20 19:7
24:5 25:16,21
26:7,9,16,19,23

door 21:12
Douglas 5:18
draft 2:8,11,18

E

e-mail 14:8 27:8
early 22:8,16
earning 10:16
east 6:5,6,7

elements 11:19
12:2

elevations 11:12
elevator 6:24 7:11
elevators 9:2
else's 14:24
encompass 7:13
ends 2:17

enforce 17:23
18:5,9,19,20 19:10

enforced 17:13,15

enforcement
17:13

enforcing 19:5,14
entail 6:11
entire 7:6

envision 7:16,23
8:1,5

equally 4:126:1
Ernie 5:8
essentially 18:8
Evans 6:18 7:4
evening 2:4 13:6
exempt 25:20,23
expect 12:6
extent 20:13

F
fabric 9:14
facade 12:7

factors 26:11
fairly 13:7

faithful 25:3
fall 22:8,16
familiar 24:21
families 10:6,16
family 8:24 11:7
Farmer's 7:23
fax 14:827:8
feature 11:21
federal 13:9
feedback 13:11
feel 15:120:3,5
feet 6:149:3
fell 21:8

FEMALE 24:1
26:21

FICO 255
figured 16:13
file 16:8,9 25:23

filed 16:6,11 26:1,
2

fill 14:1 21:22
filled 17:5

financing 22:14,
16

find 16:7 19:10,13
fine 4:1,2

fit 9:18

flag 14:12

flat 6:22

flats 7:3

float 10:23 11:9

floor 6:129:2 14:9,
20

flush 9:12
focused 4:14
follow 13:7

four-bedroom
6:21 10:9

four-story 6:10

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: Francine..metal

Francine 14:22
15:15 20:20

Franklin 23:13,16,
22

free 15:1
friendly 19:3
front 18:2121:11
future 7:2

G

Gardens 5:20
gas 17:3
gather 8:2,7

general 4:235:5
24:3,6,7,14

give 3:16 24:3

goal 9:12,1318:8
22:7,15

good 2:49:912:1
20:17

grade 8:17
grass 21:13,15

green 14:215:1
21:19,23 22:2,19
27:2

ground 22:5,8

group 5:6 9:10
13:12

Grove 2:96:5,10
7:12 8:20 12:7

guys 3:1811:11
12:10

headquartered
4:8

hear 20:126:19

hearing 2:7,11 3:8
15:14 20:2 27:16

Henry 5:17
high 20:12
highlight 24:1
highlighted 8:22
highlights 12:18
hire 24:22
historic 9:6
histories 16:16

history 15:8,20
16:16

hit 14:13
Hodari 3:10
hold 16:12
Home 23:16
Homes 5:16,17
hope 12:1
Horner 5:17

house 21:7,15
24:10

housing 2:6,10
4:6,7,9,1311:4,7
15:9,20 24:11

Hoyle 2:1,4 12:13,
20 13:2,15,19
15:12 17:4,18
20:18 21:19 22:18,
21 23:6,15,23 27:2

H

hand 3:314:4

handicapped
20:24

happen 4:8 19:6
hard 15:19 22:9
Haymes 4:23
headed 5:7

iffand 17:11
illustrates 11:18
important 10:2

impressive 4:13
5:76:1

inaudible 16:21
include 10:8

income 10:17,22

indistinguishable
11:1

industry 24:20

information 14:2
22:11 23:9

intent 19:23

interpretation
20:23

interpreter 2:3
3:2,513:21,23

interrupt 13:16
Interstate 5:10
introduced 9:22
introducing 10:2

introductions
2:24

invite 13:13

issue 21:12

Jennifer 2:4
Jersey 4:8

job 6:19:912:2
17:22 18:9

Johnson 4:22
22:20,23 23:21

joint 5:3,22

K

keeping 14:19
kids 21:6

lack 18:13
lady 21:8,10
lake 18:21

landscape 5:6,7
12:6

Langley 6:5

language 2:3 3:1,
513:21

large 7:6
largest 4:7
late 22:8
leaf 21:11

lease 2:8,12,18
3:17 12:19,24 13:6
20:5 24:9

leased 10:6
leave 2:22
leaves 21:10
Lee 4:22

leg 21:9,11
Legends 5:16
lengths 11:24
level 11:219:15,16
levels 10:22
light 17:2
likelihood 25:2,7
likes 7:23

limestone-type
11:21

limit 14:12 16:1
Lisa 3:6

listed 26:10
live 24:13
local 13:9
located 4:15

long 9:16 16:3
17:1

longer 26:2

lot 8:18 11:20
14:11 19:4 21:4,
12,15

Louise 3:13,16
12:17,23 20:6

M

mail 14:8 27:8

make 2:219:14,17
10:24 11:11 16:12
18:13,22 19:6,18

makes 26:6

making 2:23
24:13 25:19

MALE 25:15

management 2:5
5:11,13 19:8 20:7,
12

manager 3:11
5:1017:23 18:24
19:10,11,14,16,18,
21,23 20:3,10

manager's 18:9

managers 18:13,
18

Maplewood 5:19
March 2:17
Mariano 3:4

market 5:23 7:23
10:1,4,19 11:2
24:11

Marlton 4:8
masonry 9:1
master 5:15
matter 16:524:15
Maya 3:10,12
Mcshane 4:24
meaningful 8:2
means 16:7
median 10:17

meeting 2:23 3:24
12:22 13:17 14:16
15:2 27:4,13

mention 13:20
messed 21:9
metal 11:16,19

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions



Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: Michaels..renter

Michaels 3:21 4:5,
205:11

mid-rise 6:10,23
7:11

middle 8:5
Mikki 3:12,16,20
minor 21:4
minute 11:17
minutes 14:12,13
missed 16:2,4
mitigating 26:11
mix 9:21 12:4,10

mixed-income
8:24

mixed-use 8:24
money 26:3
monitor 19:1
monitoring 18:24
Montgomery 16:1
months 16:10

move 3:154:2
7:1411:6

10:7

open 7:1512:11
14:9,20 20:2 25:12

open-door 19:12
20:8

opposition 17:24
order 23:19
ordinances 13:8

organization
19:17

outdoor 9:3

outstanding
15:23 16:17

overseeing 5:12
overview 3:16

owner 3:2219:22
20:8,14

owners 18:2 20:1

P

N

nation's 4:7
necessarily 8:3

neighborhood
10:18 18:10,17

nice 16:22
north 5:19 6:7
Northbrook 4:15
note 10:3
notice 11:15

nuisance 18:7

o

Ogden 5:19
one- 6:20

one-bedroom

paid 17:2
panels 11:16,19

Pappageorge
4:23

park 2:105:18
7:13 8:4

parking 8:10,12,
14,15,17,19 9:5

parks 5:8

part 9:14 13:17
partner 4:12
partnered 5:1
partners 4:16
partnership 5:22
Partnerships 2:6
party 24:22

pay 15:2317:2
25:7,14

payer 15:2325:3
paying 16:4,9,23

payments 16:3
25:20

peace 18:10

people 4:113:19
14:11 18:3,4 19:2,
320:23

percent 10:13,16,
18

percentages
10:12

period 2:16 21:24
25:18 27:5

person 14:10,18
17:519:16

personal 16:18

pet 17:8,10,12,16,
21,23 18:1,17,23
19:4,5,6 20:4,19,
21,22 21:1,3,12,
17,18

pet-friendly 18:4

pets 17:14 18:1,6,
11,20 19:3 21:13

phase 2:8 7:9 8:23
10:10

phases 7:2,8
phonetic 3:4
picked 18:23
pictures 19:2

place 7:19,24 8:5,
6 18:17 19:18
25:24 26:13

plan 3:17 6:4 8:15
10:8 12:18 13:6

planned 7:2
planners 4:21
plaza 7:16,20 9:3

point 7:5 10:21
22:10

policies 19:6 20:5

policy 17:8,9,10,
12,15,16,21,23
18:6,10,17 19:10,
12 20:4,8,20,21,22
21:1,3,12,16

poop 19:4,521:6
pooping 21:13
poor 15:23
portion 12:21
positive 8:2
Powerpoint 12:16
premiere 5:4

presentation
12:9,14,17

president 3:21
19:13 20:7

previous 5:2
primarily 7:10

process 22:13
26:11,13

Program 2:9
progress 11:13

project 3:12,14
4:4,20

properties 17:14

property 5:10,13
17:22 18:9,13,18,
24 19:21,23 20:3,
7,8,10,11,16

proposed 4:19
10:511:12

proposing 9:1
12:10

public 2:7 3:15
7:16 11:4,7 12:21
13:17 15:9,20
24:10 27:5,16

pulling 12:2
purpose 2:10 25:1
purposes 14:19
put 20:23 21:1,16

gualifications
23:4,19 24:6

qualify 16:22

guestion 17:7,20
18:16 20:18 21:21
22:18,20 23:11,17
24:7 277

guestions 12:11,
12 13:13 23:23

R

Q

Q&a 12:22

gualification
22:24

raise 3:314:4

rate 5:2310:4,19
11:2

read 8:7 24:4
real 15:19
Realty 5:10
reason 18:15

recommendation
24:24

reconsidered
26:13

record 14:18,19
15:6 22:22

recreate 9:17

Redevelopment
29

regional 4:14
registration 2:22
regular 27:8

regulations 13:8
18:1

relates 23:17
relationship 8:4
remaining 10:19

remember 14:18
24:8

rendering 11:17
12:6

rent 15:23 16:4
17:2 25:3,7,14

renter 24:16

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: replacement..type

replacement 2:10
report 25:6

reporter 3:6 14:15
15:10,13

represent 10:13,
17

representatives
39

representing
3:22

represents 4:10

requirements
13:10

reserved 10:15
residence 16:22

resident 15:8,9,20
23:16

residential 6:12,
15,16

residents 2:15
8:6,9 19:10,24
24:11

response 19:16
24:4

responsibility
18:14 19:9

responsible 18:1,
13

responsive 19:24
restaurant 7:18

retail 6:11,13,14
7:17 8:18,19 9:2,3,
4

return 15:9,21
22:24 23:1,2,3,5,
14,18,19,20

review 2:20
rezoned 22:13
Robert 5:16
room 14:6 22:2
rounds 6:19
rule 19:14

rules 15:18 17:24

18:520:1 24:10

S

safe 8:618:6

satisfaction
20:10

Saunders 13:21
schedule 22:7

score 16:23,24
25:4,5,6 26:22,23,
24

screening 24:2
Sears 16:1,17
seated 3:813:22

Selection 12:18
13:6

sense 16:12 26:6
separate 7:8
serve 8:18
service 3:3

services 13:23
23:17

session 3:16
shortly 22:17

show 8:15 11:10,
13,17 16:3

sign 2:3,213:1
13:21

sign-in 14:3
similar 7:3
single 16:22

site 2:19 3:23 4:22
5:6,206:2,47:1,6
8:10,15 11:8 17:9,
11,12,17 18:15
19:9 22:12 23:19,
21 24:6,8,13

situations 11:5
size 6:13
slate 16:11
slide 7:14

slipped 21:11
Sonya 23:16

sort 6:19 7:10,15,
17,19 9:6,9 11:13,
16,20 12:4

sound 25:9

south 5:17 6:6,8,
18 7:3

space 6:13,14
7:13,16,17 8:3,4

spaces 8:17 9:5
Spanish 3:513:22

speak 13:24 14:6,
14,18

speaking 3:19
specialize 24:23
specific 24:6,9

specifically 13:10
17:21

spring 7:22
square 6:14 9:3

stand 2:24 15:10,
11,13 22:22

standard 13:7

start 6:313:17
22:4

started 2:2 3:18
13:20 22:16

starting 22:10

state 3:19 13:9
14:17

states 4:10
Station 18:22
step 19:4 21:6
stepped 21:10
stepping 19:5
stoop 21:2,3
stop 18:22
stories 6:12

Strategic 2:5

Street 6:6,7,19
studio 9:23 10:2,3
studios 10:6
style 9:7
subject 7:10

submit 2:1513:24
14:5 15:1,6 21:23
22:10 27:8

submitted 2:12
successful 5:2
Sullivan 18:22
summer 7:22 22:8
supposed 18:18
surveying 9:9

survive 17:2

T

table 2:22 14:3
takes 19:18 23:20
taking 7:24 19:2

talk 4:17 6:9 7:13
8:7 9:20,21 12:17
15:10 21:22 22:6
24:5

talked 7:20
talking 6:37:9
8:22 18:16 19:8
20:19

tax 10:3,14
Taylor 5:16

team 3:10 4:4,19,
24 20:12

Tenant 12:18 13:6

terms 10:12 11:14,
20 20:15 22:11,14

thing 9:21 15:21
20:21 24:19 25:9
26:9

things 7:5,238:21
10:23 13:16 15:7
16:13 19:21

Thompson 17:6,7
18:12 19:19 20:17

thought 26:5
three- 6:21

three-bedroom
10:8

three-story 6:19
tied 8:3

time 9:16 12:22
14:10,14,19 16:24
25:18 277

timely 25:2
today 26:1
today's 3:8
tolled 5:21

tonight 2:15,20,22
7:10 14:1,6,11
17:19 21:22 23.7,
24 27:13

tops 11:23
Torspego 3:4

total 4:116:8,16
10:11

totally 26:8
touch 19:17

townhome 6:22
73

track 21:6,7

traditional 9:7
11:20,23 12:2

transcribe 3:7

transcribing
14:16

trouble 15:14

TSP 2:8,12,18 3:17
7:11 12:23 24:3

turn 154
two- 6:20

two-bedroom
10:7

type 25:23

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions



Chicago Housing Authority
Public Comment Hearing - 04/05/2017

Index: Ujamaa..zoning

U

Ujamaa 5:3
uncovered 8:12
9:4
underneath 8:16

understand 19:22
20:1,14

unit 9:21,23 11:3,
4,712:10

units 4:95:23
6:11,13,15,16,21
8:19,23 9:1 10:2,3,
45,7,8,9,10,11,13,
15,18,19,22,24
11:8

UNKNOWN 24:1
25:15 26:21

up-front 3:9
utility 15:24 16:5

\Y

venture 5:22
venturing 5:3
version 12:5
vice 3:20

voicing 2:14

w

wait 12:13
Walas 3:6

walk 11:221:14
walk-up 6:20,22
walked 21:10
walking 21:4
wanted 8:14 17:8
Wards 16:1

Washington 2:10
14:22 15:5,15
20:19,20 22:4
25:19,22 26:8,14,

17,20

web 2:18
well-cared 18:6
well-known 5:9

well-positioned
6:1

Westhaven 5:18
Wilma 22:23

windows 11:22
12:1

wintertime 7:21
Wong 5:8

work 11:12 20:11
25:5 26:18,23

worked 4:18 9:10
26:14,15

working 9:10
13:12 15:19 22:9

worthiness 25:8
write 17:2323:8

written 2:15 14:1,
5,717:7 21:23

www.thecha.org.
2:19

Y

year 22:8 25:24
years 4:16 16:7

z

zoning 22:11

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENISEN

Litigation Solufions



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

	Word Index
	Index: $2.5..clean
	$2.5 (1)
	1 (2)
	1,600 (1)
	10 (2)
	13 (4)
	15 (1)
	16,000 (2)
	2017 (1)
	20th (6)
	21 (1)
	21st (1)
	25 (2)
	33 (1)
	38 (1)
	40 (1)
	42 (2)
	42-year-old (1)
	45th (7)
	5 (1)
	55,000 (1)
	60 (1)
	7 (4)
	84 (3)
	99.9 (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	account (1)
	add (2)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	adhere (1)
	adhered (1)
	adjourned (1)
	advise (1)
	Advisory (2)
	affect (3)
	affiliate (2)
	afford (1)
	affordable (7)
	African-american (1)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (4)
	allowed (1)
	ample (1)
	anchor (1)
	Anderson (6)
	animal (1)
	answering (1)
	apartment (1)
	appeal (1)
	applicants (1)
	application (1)
	applies (1)
	apply (2)
	approval (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (6)
	arch (1)
	architects (4)
	architecture (2)
	area (4)
	Associates (1)
	attending (2)
	Authority (1)
	Avenue (4)
	back (5)
	background (2)
	bankruptcy (5)
	bedrooms (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	believed (1)
	benefit (2)
	Betty (1)
	big (2)
	bill (1)
	billion (1)
	bills (3)
	bit (10)
	block (2)
	board (2)
	book (1)
	bordered (1)
	box (1)
	brand-new (1)
	break (1)
	breaking (1)
	Bridget (1)
	bring (2)
	Brinshore (3)
	Brinshore-michaels (4)
	broke (2)
	broken (1)
	Bronzeville (1)
	brought (1)
	building (7)
	buildings (12)
	built (1)
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	call (4)
	called (2)
	calling (1)
	camera (1)
	car (5)
	card (6)
	cards (7)
	care (5)
	Carmen (1)
	caroling (1)
	cars (2)
	case (1)
	Central (1)
	CHA (4)
	Cha's (2)
	chairperson (1)
	change (1)
	Chapter (3)
	check (5)
	checking (1)
	checks (2)
	Chicago (6)
	choose (2)
	city (8)
	City's (1)
	clarity (1)
	clean (1)

	Index: clear..four-story
	clear (2)
	cleared (1)
	close (2)
	closely (1)
	closing (1)
	Clybourn (2)
	collect (1)
	comment (21)
	comments (7)
	Commissioner (3)
	Commissioners (1)
	common (1)
	communities (1)
	community (17)
	community's (1)
	company (8)
	complement (2)
	completed (2)
	comply (1)
	computerized (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (2)
	connected (1)
	construction (3)
	contact (2)
	contemporary (2)
	contextual (1)
	continuing (1)
	contracting (1)
	contractors (1)
	copies (2)
	cornices (1)
	correct (1)
	Cottage (8)
	Council (1)
	couple (1)
	court (4)
	Courts (1)
	covered (4)
	crap (1)
	create (1)
	created (3)
	credit (23)
	Crescent (1)
	criminal (1)
	criteria (6)
	cut (1)
	dealing (1)
	debt (1)
	decision (1)
	depending (1)
	design (3)
	designed (1)
	designs (2)
	destination (1)
	developed (3)
	developer (6)
	development (23)
	developments (4)
	die (1)
	difference (1)
	difficult (1)
	direction (1)
	director (2)
	disabled (1)
	discuss (1)
	disposal (1)
	distributed (1)
	Division (2)
	documents (8)
	dog (1)
	dollars (1)
	Dooley (14)
	door (1)
	Douglas (1)
	draft (3)
	e-mail (2)
	early (2)
	earning (1)
	east (3)
	elements (2)
	elevations (1)
	elevator (2)
	elevators (1)
	else's (1)
	encompass (1)
	ends (1)
	enforce (7)
	enforced (2)
	enforcement (1)
	enforcing (2)
	entail (1)
	entire (1)
	envision (4)
	equally (2)
	Ernie (1)
	essentially (1)
	Evans (2)
	evening (2)
	exempt (2)
	expect (1)
	extent (1)
	fabric (1)
	facade (1)
	factors (1)
	fairly (1)
	faithful (1)
	fall (2)
	familiar (1)
	families (2)
	family (2)
	Farmer's (1)
	fax (2)
	feature (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (3)
	feet (2)
	fell (1)
	FEMALE (2)
	FICO (1)
	figured (1)
	file (3)
	filed (4)
	fill (2)
	filled (1)
	financing (2)
	find (3)
	fine (2)
	fit (1)
	flag (1)
	flat (1)
	flats (1)
	float (2)
	floor (4)
	flush (1)
	focused (1)
	follow (1)
	four-bedroom (3)
	four-story (1)

	Index: Francine..metal
	Francine (3)
	Franklin (4)
	free (1)
	friendly (1)
	front (2)
	future (1)
	Gardens (1)
	gas (1)
	gather (2)
	general (6)
	give (2)
	goal (5)
	good (4)
	grade (1)
	grass (2)
	green (7)
	ground (2)
	group (3)
	Grove (6)
	guys (3)
	hand (2)
	handicapped (1)
	happen (2)
	hard (2)
	Haymes (1)
	headed (1)
	headquartered (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (6)
	Henry (1)
	high (1)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (1)
	highlights (1)
	hire (1)
	historic (1)
	histories (1)
	history (3)
	hit (1)
	Hodari (1)
	hold (1)
	Home (1)
	Homes (2)
	hope (1)
	Horner (1)
	house (3)
	housing (11)
	Hoyle (18)
	if/and (1)
	illustrates (1)
	important (1)
	impressive (3)
	inaudible (1)
	include (1)
	income (2)
	indistinguishable (1)
	industry (1)
	information (3)
	intent (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interpreter (5)
	interrupt (1)
	Interstate (1)
	introduced (1)
	introducing (1)
	introductions (1)
	invite (1)
	issue (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Jersey (1)
	job (5)
	Johnson (5)
	joint (2)
	keeping (1)
	kids (1)
	lack (1)
	lady (2)
	lake (1)
	landscape (3)
	Langley (1)
	language (4)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	late (1)
	leaf (1)
	lease (9)
	leased (1)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	Lee (1)
	leg (2)
	Legends (1)
	lengths (1)
	level (3)
	levels (1)
	light (1)
	likelihood (2)
	likes (1)
	limestone-type (1)
	limit (2)
	Lisa (1)
	listed (1)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	long (3)
	longer (1)
	lot (7)
	Louise (5)
	mail (2)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	MALE (1)
	management (6)
	manager (13)
	manager's (1)
	managers (2)
	Maplewood (1)
	March (1)
	Mariano (1)
	market (7)
	Marlton (1)
	masonry (1)
	master (1)
	matter (2)
	Maya (2)
	Mcshane (1)
	meaningful (1)
	means (1)
	median (1)
	meeting (8)
	mention (1)
	messed (1)
	metal (2)

	Index: Michaels..renter
	Michaels (5)
	mid-rise (3)
	middle (1)
	Mikki (3)
	minor (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (2)
	missed (3)
	mitigating (1)
	mix (3)
	mixed-income (1)
	mixed-use (1)
	money (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (1)
	Montgomery (1)
	months (1)
	move (4)
	nation's (1)
	necessarily (1)
	neighborhood (3)
	nice (1)
	north (2)
	Northbrook (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	nuisance (1)
	Ogden (1)
	one- (1)
	one-bedroom (1)
	open (6)
	open-door (2)
	opposition (1)
	order (1)
	ordinances (1)
	organization (1)
	outdoor (1)
	outstanding (2)
	overseeing (1)
	overview (1)
	owner (5)
	owners (2)
	paid (1)
	panels (2)
	Pappageorge (1)
	park (5)
	parking (8)
	parks (1)
	part (2)
	partner (1)
	partnered (1)
	partners (1)
	partnership (1)
	Partnerships (1)
	party (1)
	pay (5)
	payer (2)
	paying (4)
	payments (2)
	peace (1)
	people (8)
	percent (3)
	percentages (1)
	period (4)
	person (4)
	personal (1)
	pet (25)
	pet-friendly (1)
	pets (7)
	phase (4)
	phases (2)
	phonetic (1)
	picked (1)
	pictures (1)
	place (9)
	plan (6)
	planned (1)
	planners (1)
	plaza (4)
	point (4)
	policies (2)
	policy (23)
	poop (3)
	pooping (1)
	poor (1)
	portion (1)
	positive (1)
	Powerpoint (1)
	premiere (1)
	presentation (3)
	president (3)
	previous (1)
	primarily (1)
	process (4)
	Program (1)
	progress (1)
	project (4)
	properties (1)
	property (16)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (2)
	public (12)
	pulling (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)
	Q&a (1)
	qualification (1)
	qualifications (3)
	qualify (1)
	question (11)
	questions (4)
	raise (2)
	rate (4)
	read (2)
	real (1)
	Realty (1)
	reason (1)
	recommendation (1)
	reconsidered (1)
	record (4)
	recreate (1)
	Redevelopment (1)
	regional (1)
	registration (1)
	regular (1)
	regulations (2)
	relates (1)
	relationship (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (2)
	rendering (2)
	rent (8)
	renter (1)

	Index: replacement..type
	replacement (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (4)
	represent (2)
	representatives (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	requirements (1)
	reserved (1)
	residence (1)
	resident (4)
	residential (3)
	residents (6)
	response (2)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (2)
	responsive (1)
	restaurant (1)
	retail (9)
	return (11)
	review (1)
	rezoned (1)
	Robert (1)
	room (2)
	rounds (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (5)
	safe (2)
	satisfaction (1)
	Saunders (1)
	schedule (1)
	score (8)
	screening (1)
	Sears (2)
	seated (2)
	Selection (2)
	sense (2)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	service (1)
	services (2)
	session (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (5)
	sign (4)
	sign-in (1)
	similar (1)
	single (1)
	site (25)
	situations (1)
	size (1)
	slate (1)
	slide (1)
	slipped (1)
	Sonya (1)
	sort (11)
	sound (1)
	south (5)
	space (7)
	spaces (2)
	Spanish (2)
	speak (4)
	speaking (1)
	specialize (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (2)
	spring (1)
	square (2)
	stand (5)
	standard (1)
	start (3)
	started (4)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	states (1)
	Station (1)
	step (2)
	stepped (1)
	stepping (1)
	stoop (2)
	stop (1)
	stories (1)
	Strategic (1)
	Street (4)
	studio (3)
	studios (1)
	style (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (8)
	submitted (1)
	successful (1)
	Sullivan (1)
	summer (2)
	supposed (1)
	surveying (1)
	survive (1)
	table (2)
	takes (2)
	taking (2)
	talk (11)
	talked (1)
	talking (6)
	tax (2)
	Taylor (1)
	team (5)
	Tenant (2)
	terms (6)
	thing (6)
	things (8)
	Thompson (5)
	thought (2)
	three- (1)
	three-bedroom (1)
	three-story (1)
	tied (1)
	time (8)
	timely (1)
	today (1)
	today's (1)
	tolled (1)
	tonight (12)
	tops (1)
	Torspego (1)
	total (4)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	townhome (2)
	track (2)
	traditional (4)
	transcribe (1)
	transcribing (1)
	trouble (1)
	TSP (7)
	turn (1)
	two- (1)
	two-bedroom (1)
	type (1)

	Index: Ujamaa..zoning
	Ujamaa (1)
	uncovered (2)
	underneath (1)
	understand (3)
	unit (8)
	units (33)
	UNKNOWN (3)
	up-front (1)
	utility (2)
	venture (1)
	venturing (1)
	version (1)
	vice (1)
	voicing (1)
	wait (1)
	Walas (1)
	walk (2)
	walk-up (2)
	walked (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (2)
	Wards (1)
	Washington (14)
	web (1)
	well-cared (1)
	well-known (1)
	well-positioned (1)
	Westhaven (1)
	Wilma (1)
	windows (2)
	wintertime (1)
	Wong (1)
	work (5)
	worked (4)
	working (4)
	worthiness (1)
	write (2)
	written (6)
	www.thecha.org. (1)
	year (2)
	years (2)
	zoning (1)



